Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

1 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

2 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

3 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

4 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

5 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in Thousands)

June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

ClearVue

Mgmt. RFC Total

Pro

forma

Adjustments

Pro

forma

Balances

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash $ 1,426 $ 4,503 $ 5,929 $ 160 <e> <f> $ 6,089

Management fees receivable 688 - 688 - 688

Income taxes receivable 204 - 204 - 204

Prepaid expenses 22 272 294 - 294

Other receivables - 428 428 - 428

Investments in joint ventures - 81 81 - 81

Investments in real estate assets held for sale 1,325 - 1,325 - 1,325

Total current assets 3,665 5,284 8,949 160 9,109

Non-current assets

Investments in Opportunity Funds 3,700 - 3,700 - 3,700

Goodwill - - - 4,815 <c> 4,815

Property and equipment, net  15 - 15 - 15

Deferred tax asset 19 - 19 - 19

Total non-current assets 3,734 - 3,734 4,815 8,549

Total assets $ 7,399 $ 5,284 $ 12,683 $ 4,975 $ 17,658

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 179 $ 152 $ 331 $ - $ 331

Note payable - - - 5,000 <d> 5,000

Deferred tax liability 36 - 36 - 36

Total current liabilities 215 152 366 5,000 5,366

Stockholders' equity

Preferred stock 6,000 - 6,000 (3,066) <a>   2,935

Common stock 1 327 328 2,580  2,908

Additional paid-in capital 123 423,236 423,359 1,360 <a>   424,719

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 1,060 (418,431) (417,371) (900) <a> <e><f> (418,270)

Total stockholders' equity 7,184 5,132 12,316 (25) 12,291

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 7,399 $ 5,284 $ 12,683 $ 4,975 $ 17,658

<a>  To eliminate the equity of ClearVue Management, Inc.

  Equity of RFC issued - $2,935MM of preferred stock, $2,580MM of common stock, and warrants valued at $1,483MM

<c>  Goodwill recognized based on $12MM value.  The valuation and the goodwill amount is based on management's estimate of future fees, promote interests

and appreciation of investment assets not yet recognized.  Additionally, identifiable intangible assets and their values have yet to be determined.

<d>  Debt issued in transaction - $5MM

<e>  Elimination of $60K consulting fee paid to former preferred shareholder

<f>  Elimination of deal costs- $100K

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

6 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation

Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Amounts in Thousands)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

ClearVue

Mgmt. RFC Total

Pro

forma

Adjustments

Pro

forma

Balances

Revenue

Real estate asset sales $ 424 $ - $ 424 $ - $

Cost of real estate asset sales (322) - (322) -

Realized loss on sale of real estate assets 102 - 102

Management fees 874 1,277 2,151 - 2,151

Realized gain (loss) on investments 32 (220) (188) -

Other income 77 55 132 -

Total revenue 1,085 1,112 2,197 - 2,197

Operating expenses

Salaries and related payroll costs 1,028 - 1,028 - 1,028

General and administrative costs 187 1,080 1,267 (100) <f> 1,167

Management and consulting fees 60 - 60 (60) <e>

Property expenses 129 - 129 -

Depreciation 7 - 7 -

Total  expenses 1,411 1,080 2,491 (160) 2,331

Net income (loss) from operations (326) 32 (294) 160

Interest expense (10) - (10) -

Net income (loss) before provision for income taxes (336) 32 (304) 160

Income tax benefit provision (5) - (5) -

Net income (loss) $ (341) $ 32 $ (309) $ 160 $

<e>  Elimination of $60K consulting fee paid to former preferred stockholder

<f>  Elimination of deal costs- $100K

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

7 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation

Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in Thousands)

December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

ClearVue

Mgmt. RFC Total

 Pro

forma

Adjustments

Pro

forma

Balances

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash $ 1,504 $ 4,370 $ 5,874 $ 120 <e> $ 5,994

Management fees receivable 446 - 446 - 446

Income taxes receivable 239 - 239 - 239

Prepaid expenses 23 149 172 - 172

Other receivables - 225 225 - 225

Investments in joint ventures - 521 521 - 521

Investments in real estate assets held for sale 1,654 - 1,654 - 1,654

Total current assets 3,866 5,265 9,131 120 9,251

Non-current assets

Investments in Opportunity Funds 4,725 - 4,725 - 4,725

Goodwill - - - 4,475 <c> 4,475

Property and equipment, net  22 - 22 - 22

Deferred tax asset 19 - 19 - 19

Total non-current assets 4,766 - 4,766 4,475 9,241

Total assets $ 8,632 $ 5,265 $ 13,897 $ 4,595 $ 18,492

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 322 $ 45 $ 367 $ - $ 367

Note payable - 220 220 5,000 <d> 5,220

Line of credit 750 - 750 - 750

Deferred tax liability 36 - 36 - 36

Total current liabilities 1,108 265 1,373 5,000 6,373

Stockholders' equity

Preferred stock 6,000 - 6,000 (3,065) <a>   2,935

Common stock 1 318 319 2,580  2,899

Additional paid-in capital 123 423,145 423,268 1,360 <a>   424,628

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 1,400 (418,463) (417,063) (1,280) <a> <e> (418,343)

Total stockholders' equity 7,524 5,000 12,524 (405) 12,119

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 8,632 $ 5,265 $ 13,897 $ 4,595 $ 18,492

<a>  To eliminate the equity of ClearVue Management,

Inc.

  Equity of RFC issued - $2,935MM of preferred stock, $2,580MM of common stock, and warrants valued at

$1,483MM

<c>  Goodwill recognized based on $12MM value.  The valuation and the goodwill amount is based on management's estimate of future fees,

promote interests and appreciation of investment assets not yet recognized.  Additionally, identifiable intangible assets and their values have yet

to be determined.

<d>  Debt issued in transaction - $5MM

<e>  Elimination of $120K consulting fee paid to former preferred

stockholder

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

8 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation

Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Amounts in Thousands)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

ClearVue

Mgmt. RFC Total

Pro

forma

Adjustments

Pro

forma

Balances

Revenue

Real estate asset sales $ 222 $ - $ 222 $ - $ 222

Cost of real estate asset sales (389) - (389) - (389)

Realized loss on sale of real estate assets (167) - (167) - (167)

Management fees 2,392 2,110 4,502 - 4,502

Realized and unrealized loss on investments (13) (226) (239) - (239)

Other income 34 300 334 - 334

Total revenue 2,246 2,184 4,430 - 4,430

Operating expenses

Salaries and related payroll costs 2,213 - 2,213 - 2,213

General and administrative costs 391 2,391 2,782 - 2,782

Management and consulting fees 120 - 120 (120) <e>

Property expenses 97 - 97 -

Depreciation 18 - 18 -

Total  expenses 2,839 2,391 5,230 (120) 5,110

Net (loss) from operations (593) (207) (800) (120) (680)

Interest expense (15) - (15) - (15)

Net (loss) before provision for income taxes (608) (207) (815) (120) (695)

Income tax benefit provision (118) - (118) - (118)

Net (loss) $ (490) $ (207) - $ (697) $ (120) $ (577)

<e>  Elimination of $120K consulting fee paid to former preferred stockholder

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

9 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM

Realty Finance Corporation Announces the Acquisition of ClearVue Ma... http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/realty-finance-corporation-a...

10 of 10 3/6/2017 9:57 AM